
 

Office of the Inspector General (OIG) 
 
 

FY 2024 Budget Request At A Glance 

 FY 2023 Enacted: $149.0 million (560 positions; 46 attorneys; 146 agents) 

 Current Services Adjustments: +$4.8 million 

 Program Changes: +$7.9 million 

 FY 2024 Budget Request: $161.6 million (568 positions; 46 attorneys; 154 agents) 

 Change From FY 2023 Enacted: +$12.6 million (+8.5%) (+8 positions; +8 agents) 

 
 
 
 
Mission:   
 
The mission of the OIG is to investigate allegations of fraud, 
waste, abuse, and misconduct by Department employees, 
contractors, and grantees, and to promote economy and 
efficiency in Department operations. The OIG is an 
independent entity within the Department that reports to both 
the Attorney General and Congress on issues that affect the 
Department’s personnel or operations. 
  
 
 
 
Resources:  
   
The FY 2024 budget request for OIG totals $161.6 million, 
which is a 8.5 percent increase over the FY 2023 Enacted. 
 

 
 
Organization:  
 
The OIG consists of the Inspector General, the Deputy      
Inspector General, the Office of the General Counsel, and six 
divisions each headed by an Assistant Inspector General.  
The six OIG divisions are:  the Audit Division, the 
Investigations Division, the Evaluation and Inspections 
Division, the Oversight and Review Division, the 
Management and Planning Division, and the Information 
Technology Division.  The OIG operates Audit and 
Investigations field offices in 15 cities throughout the Nation.  
 
 
Personnel:  
 
The OIG's direct authorized positions for FY 2024 total 568 
positions, including an increase of 8 positions over the FY 
2023 Enacted of 560 direct authorized positions. 
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FY 2024 Strategy: 
 
The OIG is committed to assuring the Attorney General, 
Congress, and taxpayers that the substantial funding 
provided to support the Department and its infrastructure 
investments are used efficiently, effectively, and for their 
intended purposes. 
  
The OIG has jurisdiction over all complaints of misconduct 
against Department employees in the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation; Drug Enforcement Administration; Federal 
Bureau of Prisons; U.S. Marshals Service; Bureau of 
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; and other 
Offices, Boards and Divisions.   
 
In FY 2024, the OIG will continue to investigate alleged 
violations of criminal and civil law, regulations, and ethical 
standards arising from the conduct of Department 
employees in their numerous and diverse activities. The OIG 
will also audit and inspect Department programs and assist 
management in promoting integrity, economy, efficiency, 
and efficacy. The OIG also plans to fully meet its 
responsibilities to oversee the Department’s critical 
counterterrorism, information technology, cybercrime, 
detention, incarceration, law enforcement, and grant-related 
activities.    
 
 

FY 2024 Program Changes: 
 
Civil Rights Violations, Cybercrime, and Fraud 
Investigations: $1.9 million and 8 positions (8 agents) 
 
The OIG requests a program enhancement of $1.9 million to 
support its efforts in conducting complex criminal 
investigations and investigating highly sensitive matters 
relating to allegations of waste, fraud, abuse, and misconduct 
involving DOJ programs and personnel.  Current services for 
this request are $40.7 million and 175 positions (146 agents 
and attorneys). 
 
Cybersecurity and Technology Enhancement: $4.9 million 
and 0 positions 
 
The OIG requests a program enhancement of $4.9 million 
focusing on three crucial areas: (1) modernizing the OIG’s 
mission and business processes through the deployment of 
software automation, (2) enhancing the OIG’s security 
footprint and eDiscovery capabilities by implementing 
Artificial Intelligence and Machine Learning, and (3) updating 
and maintaining the OIG’s Body Worn Camera Program.  
Current services for this request are $19.1 million and 29 
positions. 
 
Zero Emission Vehicles: $1.1 million and 0 positions 
 
In support of the President’s goal of transitioning to a fully 
Zero Emission Vehicle Federal fleet, the OIG’s budget 
includes $1.1 million for zero emission vehicles (including 
battery electric, plug-in electric hybrid, and hydrogen fuel cell 
vehicles) acquisitions and deploying vehicle charging and 
refueling infrastructure.  This is part of the Department’s 
comprehensive plan pursuant to E.O. 14008, Tackling the 
Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad.  Current services for 
this request are $615,000 and zero positions.

  
  



 
Office of the Inspector General 

(Dollars in Thousands) 
 

 Office of the Inspector General 
 Pos FTE Amount 

2022 Appropriation 539 514 128,000 
    
2023 Enacted 560 535 149,000 
    
2024 Request 568 543 161,636 
Change 2024 from 2023 Enacted 8 8 12,636 
Technical Adjustments    
     Non-Recurral - Oversight and Auditing - From CVF 0 0 -10,000 
Total Technical Adjustments 0 0 -10,000 
Base Adjustments    
     ATB Transfers 0 0 10,000 
     Pay & Benefits 0 0 5,522 
     Domestic Rent & Facilities 0 0 -369 
     Other Adjustments 0 0 111 
     Non-Personnel Related Annualizations 0 0 -494 
Total Base Adjustments 0 0 14,770 
2024 Current Services 560 535 153,770 
Program Changes    
Increases:    
     Civil Rights Violations, Cybercrime, and Fraud Investigations 8 8 1,889 
     Cybersecurity and Technology Enhancement 0 0 4,865 
     Zero Emission Vehicles 0 0 1,112 
Subtotal, Program Increases 8 8 7,866 
Decreases:    
Subtotal, Program Decreases 0 0 0 
Total Program Changes 8 8 7,866 
2024 Request 568 543 161,636 
 

  



 
Office of the Inspector General 

(Dollars in Thousands) 
 

  2023 Enacted  2024 Current Services 
Comparison by activity and program  Pos.  FTE  Amount  Pos.  FTE  Amount 

              
 OIG Audits, Inspections, Investigations, and 

Reviews 
 560  535  149,000  560  545  153,770 

 Total  560  535  149,000  560  545  153,770 
 Reimbursable FTE    20      20   

 Total Direct and Reimbursable  560  555  149,000  560  565  153,770 
 

     
  2024 Total Program Changes  2024 Request 

Comparison by activity and program  Pos.  FTE  Amount  Pos.  FTE  Amount 
              

 OIG Audits, Inspections, Investigations, and 
Reviews 

 8  8  7,866  568  553  161,636 

 Total  8  8  7,866  568  553  161,636 
 Reimbursable FTE  0  0  0  0  20  0 

 Total Direct and Reimbursable  8  8  7,866  568  573  161,636 
 


